RESOLUTION NO. <u>121-96</u>

A resolution supporting the agreement between the City of Grand Junction, Grand Junction/Mesa County Riverfront Commission, Mesa County Land Conservancy, Colorado Division of Wildlife, Colorado Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation, City of Fruita, Town of Palisade and Mesa County.

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Junction supports the completion of Colorado Riverfront Greenway Legacy Project.

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Junction has been awarded a grant from Great Outdoors Colorado to fund the Colorado Riverfront Greenway Legacy Project and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Junction must execute an agreement allocating liability between sponsors signing the Legacy Project Grant Agreement to be eligible to receive Legacy Project funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

The City Manager be authorized, on behalf of the City, to execute between the Colorado Riverfront Commission, Mesa County Land Conservancy, Colorado Division of Wildlife, Colorado Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation, City of Fruita, Town of Palisade and Mesa County indemnifying the Board of the Great Outdoor Colorado Trust Fund under certain circumstances and providing an agreement establishing and allocating among themselves their respective individual liability if they are collectively held liable under the terms of the Grant Agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of December 1996.

<u>/s/ Linda Afman</u> President of the Council

ATTEST:

<u>/s/ Stephanie Nye</u> City Clerk